SAFH-11/09-80
General Fan Information
Centrifugal Fans are air
moving devices in which
the air flow is
perpendicular to the
shaft on which the
impeller wheel is

inclined in the direction of rotation.
H F S - 1 3 1 0 - T 1
Catalog Number Explanation
Motor Horsepower
02 = 1/4 HP 05 = 1/2 HP 10 = 1 HP 20 = 2 HP
03 = 1/3 HP 07 = 3/4 HP 15 = 11/2 HP
Fan Type
HFS = Hood Fan Steel Housing
Motor Phase – Voltage
1 = Single-Phase – 115/208-230 VAC
3 = Three-Phase – 208-230/406 VAC
Motor Type
T = Totally Enclosed
E = Explosion Proof *
Inlet Size
09 = 9"
10 = 10"
13 = 131/4"
14 = 141/2"
* Fans with explosion proof motors include spark-proof housing and impeller wheel construction.
All fans have rubber mounted,
dynamically balanced impeller
wheels. The rugged, welded
housings and integrated weather
covers have a chemical resistant,
synthetic resin finish. V-belts are oil
resistant and static conductive. Fans
are rated in accordance with AMCA.
Vibration isolators are provided with
all fans.
Fans are shipped in the vertical
upblast discharge position, with
clockwise rotation as illustrated.
However, when specified, they can
be factory assembled and shipped
in any of seven (7) other clockwise
rotation discharge positions.
Rear view of fan
with weather cover removed
Front view of fan
with weather cover in place
SAFH-11/09-81
General Fan Information
Exhaust System Recommendations
1. Mount exhaust fans on the roof so that
the ducting leading to the fan inlet is
under negative static pressure. If
exhaust fans are mounted inside the
building, all ducting connected to the
fan outlet will be under positive static
pressure, and if any leaks should
develop in the portion of the duct inside
the building, hazardous and/or toxic
fumes can be forced out of the duct into
that area of the building.
2. To obtain the lowest practical noise
level in the exhaust system, we suggest
the following measures when there is no